

No. 15-1166 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

WALTER COKE, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
80 Fed. Reg. 33,840 (June 12, 2015)**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF STATE PETITIONERS**

---

Pamela Jo Bondi  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
FLORIDA  
Jonathan L. Williams  
Jordan E. Pratt  
Deputy Solicitors General  
Jonathan A. Glogau  
Chief, Complex Litigation  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399  
Tel: (850) 414-3300  
Fax: (850) 410-2672  
jonathan.williams@myfloridalegal.com

**Dated: March 16, 2016**

*Counsel for Petitioner State of Florida*

*Additional counsel listed on signature block*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. THE SIP PROGRAM OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT.....	3
II. REGULATION OF SSM PERIODS .....	6
III. THE SIP CALL.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDING .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. EPA HAS NOT PROPERLY FOUND THAT ANY SIP IS SUBSTANTIALLY INADEQUATE.....	12
II. EVEN IF EPA PROPERLY INTERPRETED ITS SIP CALL AUTHORITY, IT MISINTERPRETED THE ACT’S REQUIREMENTS AND SIPs. ....	22
A. EPA’s Decision to Ignore “General Duty” Requirements Violates the Act.....	22

B. EPA Incorrectly Interpreted SIPs As Containing Automatic Exemptions During SSM Periods. .... 24

C. EPA Incorrectly Determined That Director’s Discretion Provisions Violate the Act. .... 28

D. The Act Permits States to Include Affirmative Defenses in SIPs. .... 34

III. EPA CANNOT CALL SIPs FOR REASONS IT DID NOT CLAIM CONSTITUTED SUBSTANTIAL INADEQUACIES. .... 37

CONCLUSION ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burnwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Cty. of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18, 28, 35, 37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	5, 7, 8, 10, 18, 35, 36
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23, 28, 37
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	5
<i>US Magnesium, LLC v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	4, 5, 15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 473 (2001) .....	4

### Statutes

CAA § 107, 42 U.S.C. § 7407 .....	4
-----------------------------------	---

CAA § 109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	3, 4
CAA § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 24, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36
CAA § 111, 42 U.S.C. 7411.....	30
CAA § 112, 42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	30, 35
CAA § 301, 42 U.S.C. § 7601.....	36
CAA § 302, 42 U.S.C. § 7602.....	5, 8, 24, 26
CAA § 304, 42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	31, 35, 36, 42
CAA § 307, 42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	1, 11

### **Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 50.12 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 51.112 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 51.15 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 51.211 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 51.214 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 51.321 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 58.16 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 70.6.....	33

### **State Statutes and Regulations**

Ark. Code Reg. § 19.1004.....	27
7 Del. Admin. Code 1103.....	33
7 Del. Admin. Code 1104.....	27
Fla. Admin. Code § 62-210.700.....	20, 27, 37

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 391-3-1-.02 .....	25, 26
401 Ky. Admin. Reg. 50:055 .....	29, 33
La. Admin. Code tit. 33, pt. III, § 929 .....	33
15A N.C. Admin. Code 2D0535 .....	32
Ohio Admin. Code 3745-15-06.....	31
S.D. Admin. R. § 74:36:12:02.....	22
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-03-20-.07 .....	32
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-03-20-.02 .....	22
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-03-20-.09 .....	32
W. Va. Code St. R. § 45-2-9.2 .....	27
W. Va. Code St. R. § 45-7-10.3.....	28

### **Federal Register**

47 Fed. Reg. 3,111 (Jan 2, 1982).....	27
53 Fed. Reg. 34,500-01 (Sept. 7, 1988) .....	15
54 Fed. Reg. 19,169-01 (May 4, 1989).....	17
58 Fed. Reg. 41,430-01 (Aug. 4, 1993).....	15
71 Fed. Reg. 19,432-01 (Apr. 14, 2006) .....	15
76 Fed. Reg. 41,424-01 (July 14, 2011) .....	15
76 Fed. Reg. 763-01 (Jan. 6, 2011).....	15
78 Fed. Reg. 12,460 (Feb. 22, 2013), EPA-HQ-OAR-0322-0055.....	6, 8, 18, 20, 37
79 Fed. Reg. 55,920 (Sept. 17, 2014), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0322-0909.....	18
80 Fed. Reg. 33,840 (June 12, 2015), EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-1136. ....	ii, ix, 1, 6, 8, 9, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32, 34, 38



**Miscellaneous**

1982 Memo, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0005 .....	6, 7
1983 Memo, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0006 .....	7
1999 Memo, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0007 .....	6, 7, 17
2001 Memo, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0322-0038 .....	8
<i>Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1981).....	13
Ariz. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0599 .....	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	13
Colo. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0525 .....	21
Del. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0570 .....	16
Fla. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0878 .....	17
Ga. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0557 .....	16
N.C. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0619 .....	32
Ohio Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0532.....	31
S.D. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0441 .....	16, 17, 23
W. Va. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2012-0322-0614.....	29
